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UGC aided colleges

†*26.       DR. MURLI MANOHAR JOSHI:††

SHRI RAJ MOHINDER SINGH MAJITHA:

Will the Minister of HUMAN RESORUCE DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that there are colleges aided by the University Grants Commission apart from 18 Central Universities and 20 State Universities in the country;

(b) if so, the number of colleges being run in the above three categories;

(c) the annual expenditure for running the colleges in each of the said categories;

and

(d) the resources from which this expenditure is mobilized together with the amount thereof?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF HUMAN

RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT (SHRIMATI D. PURANDESWARI): (a) to (d) A

Satement is laid on the Table of the House.

Statement

Colleges meet their expenditure out of the assistance provided by the University Grants Commission (UGC), State Governments and other sources including the income generated by them. No centralized database

†Original notice of the question was received in Hindi.

††The question was actually asked on the floor of the House by Dr. Murli Manohar Joshi. of expenditure is maintained in respect of colleges. However, data is maintained by the UGC regarding financial assistance provided by it to eligible colleges, which include 4811 colleges under State universities and 63

Constituent/affiliated colleges of Central Universities as on 31.03:2005. At present, the UGC provides grants for running the colleges directly to 58

Constituent/affiliated colleges of the Central Universities by way of maintenance grant. Annual assistance for running these colleges amounting to Rs. 291.90 crores was made available to them by the UGC during 2004-05.

Another thirteen colleges of Central Universities are being assisted by the UGC through the concerned Universities and not directly.
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SHRIMATI D. PURANDESWARI: Sir, the UPA Government stands committed to the fact that in the Common Minimum Programme, we have made it very clear that six per cent of the GDP would be allocated for education. But for that, I am afraid, the hon. Member would have to wait for the Demands for Grants to. come. With regard to teachers, we are looking at the grey areas which are really affecting the higher education, and necessary steps will be taken in this regard.
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DR. MURLI MANOHAR JOSHI: But, do you know the number?

...(Interruptions)... This is not the answer...(Interruptions)... She is a very able Minister, much abler than the Cabinet Minister, let me say. So, do you know the number of vacancies?

My question is: Is there any data about it? How many vacancies are there in higher education in different sectors, in State Universities, in Central Universities, in Technical institutions, and how are you going to fill up those vacancies? We need not wait for the Demands for Grants for that purpose. Is there any scheme? And if you have demanded any amount, you can tell us the amount. What will they give, we will know only on 28th of February? What is your demand?

SHRIMATI D. PURANDESWARI: Sir, I would appreciate if the hon. Member gives a notice for this.

*27. [The questioner (Shri Kalraj Mishra) was absent. For answer vide page 36.]

*28. [The questioner (Shri Pramod Mahajan) was absent. For answer vide page 37.]

Extension of time limit for filing written statements in Civil disputes

*29.     SHRIMATI MOHSINA KIDWAI:†
SHRI VIJAY J. DARDA:

Will the Minister of LAW AND JUSTICE be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that the Supreme Court has ruled that courts can extend the time limit of ninety days fixed under the Code of Civil Procedure for filing a written statement in civil disputes;

(b) if so, whether it would not lead to further raising the huge arrears of civil cases in the country; and

(c) the number of civil cases pending in District and High Courts as on the 31st December, 2005 and details of Government's plan to liquidate these arrears?

THE MINISTER OF LAW AND JUSTICE (SHRI H.R. BHARDWAJ): (a) to (c) A

Statement is laid on the Table of the House.

† The question was actually asked on the floor of the House by Shrimati

Mohsina Kidwai.
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